

February 25, 2011

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	
NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC)	Docket No. 50-443-LR
)	
(Seabrook Station))	
)	ASLBP No. 10-906-02-LR
(Operating License Renewal))	

**NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC’S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-11-02
AS TO THE NEW ENGLAND COALITION AND FRIENDS OF THE COAST**

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.311(a) and (d), NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC files this Notice of Appeal of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board’s Memorandum and Order, dated February 15, 2011, which, among other things, admitted for litigation in the above-captioned proceeding three contentions jointly proffered by the New England Coalition and Friends of the Coast. Attached hereto is a brief in support of this appeal.

Respectfully Submitted,

/Signed electronically by Steven Hamrick/

Mitchell S. Ross
Antonio Fernández
NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC
700 Universe Blvd.
Juno Beach, Florida 33408

Steven Hamrick
NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 220
Washington, DC 20004

COUNSEL FOR NEXTERA ENERGY
SEABROOK, LLC

February 25, 2011

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	
NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC)	Docket No. 50-443-LR
)	
(Seabrook Station))	
)	ASLBP No. 10-906-02-LR
(Operating License Renewal))	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC'S
APPEAL OF LBP-11-02 AS TO
THE NEW ENGLAND COALITION AND FRIENDS OF THE COAST**

Mitchell S. Ross
Antonio Fernández
Steven Hamrick

COUNSEL FOR NEXTERA ENERGY
SEABROOK, LLC

February 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
V. ARGUMENT	4
A. NEC Contention 1 – “Inaccessible Cables” Is Inadmissible	5
1. NEC 1 is Not Adequately Supported	6
2. The Board Failed to Identify the Specific Bases Supporting NEC 1.....	10
B. NEC Contention 2 – “Transformers” is Inadmissible.....	11
C. NEC Contention 4 - “Severe Accident Mitigation Alternatives Analysis” is Inadmissible	16
1. NEC 4B is Inadmissible	19
2. NEC 4D is Inadmissible	21
3. NEC 4E is Inadmissible	25
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Conn. Bankers Ass’n v. Board of Governors</i> , 627 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (North Trend Expansion Area), CLI-09-12, 69 NRC __ (Jun. 25, 2009)	2, 11
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-17, 56 NRC 1 (2002)	16
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)	19
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station) CLI-10-11, 71 NRC __ (2010) (Pilgrim I)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station) CLI-10-14, 71 NRC __ (2010) (Pilgrim II).....	12
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-22, 72 NRC __ (2010) (Pilgrim III)	23-4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008)	20
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-10-19, 72 NRC __ (2010)	10
<i>Florida Power & Light Company, (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant,</i> Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	19
<i>Nuclear Management Co., LLC</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant) LBP-06-10, 62 NRC 314 (2006).....	21
<i>Nuclear Management Co., LLC</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant) CLI-06-17, 63 NRC 727 (2006).....	21
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-22, 60 NRC 125 (2004).....	21-22
<i>Progress Energy Florida, Inc.</i> (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-02, 71 NRC __ (Jan. 7, 2010)	2, 15
<i>U.S. Department of Energy</i> (High Level Waste Repository), CLI-09-14, 69 NRC __ (Jun 30, 2009)	2
<i>USEC</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)	14

Statutes and Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv)19
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v)6
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)6, 10
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a).....1
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(d)1
10 C.F.R. § 54.21(a)(1)12

NRC Guidance and Rulemaking Documents

Final Rule, Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Revisions, 60 Fed. Reg. 22,461
(May 8, 1995)12
Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural
Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989).....3
NUREG 1437, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of
Nuclear Plants (GEIS)..... 23-4
NUREG 1800, Rev. 1, Standard Review Plan for Review of License Renewal
Applications for Nuclear Power Plants.....9,13
NUREG-1801, Generic Aging Lessons Learned (GALL) Report –
Tabulation of Results, Rev. 1 (Sept. 2005) (GALL Rev. 1)5
NUREG-1801, Generic Aging Lessons Learned (GALL) Report –
Final Report, Rev. 2 (Dec. 2010) (GALL Rev. 2) 5-9
Proposed Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings—
Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 51 Fed. Reg. 24,365 (July 3, 1986)..... 4
